UNOFFICIAL COPY

AR

Doc#. 1418716087 Fea: $68.00
RHSP Fee:$9.00 APRF Fae: $1.00

Karen A, Yarbrough

Ridgestone Bank Loan Number; 15382

Property Name: Cook County Recorder of Desds

125 S. Green St., #1103A and P-139 Date: 07/16/2014 03:53 PM Pg: 10f16
Chicago IL 60607

When Recorded Return to:

Scott Jensen, Esq.

Murray, Jensen & Wilson, Ltd.
101 N. Waeker Dr., Ste. 101
Chicago, 1L #0606

ASSUMPTION AND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS ASSUMPIION. AND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is
entered into effective as ol the 2™ day of June, 2014, by and among GALAXY
ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., an Illinois corporation (“Original Borrower”), GREEN 125, LLC, an
llinois limited liability company (“Naw; Borrower”), and RIDGESTONE BANK (“Ridgestone™),
and is acknowledged and consented 15 by. GEORGE A. SALINAS (“Guarantor™), and 301
Washington LLC, an Illinois limitcd liability company (*301 Mortgager”).

RECT7TALS

A. Original Borrower obtained a mortgage loan {“Loan”) from Ridgestone (“Original
Lender”), which Loan is secured by certain Lend and Improvements (“Mortgaged
Property”), located in Chicago, Cook County, Hlinois. The Land is more particularly
described in Exhibit A, attached to this Agreement.

B. Original Borrower executed a promissory note evidencing thei.wan, dated December 2,
2008, in the original principal amount of $375,000.00, and subtequent renewals and
modifications thereof, payable to Ridgestone (“Note™).

C. To secure repayment of the Note, Original Borrower executed and delivered t4 Ridgestone a
Real Estate Mortgage (“Security Instrument™) of even date with the Note, wkich was
recorded on December 4, 2008, with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds (the “Recorder of
Deeds™), as Document No, 0833941060,

D. To secure repayment of the Note, 301 Mortgagor exccuted and delivered to Ridgestone a
Real Estate Mortgage (“301 Mortgage™) dated September 2, 2013, which was recorded on
December 23, 2013 with the Recorder of Deeds as Doctment No, 1335720007.

E. To guaranty repayment of the Loan, George A. Salinas ("Guarantor™) has guaranteed
payment of the obligations of Original Borrower under the Loan Docurments by executing a
Guaranty dated December 2, 2008 (“Original Guaranty™).

F. The Note, Security Instrument, and any other document executed by Origmal Borrower in
connection with the Loan that will be assumed by New Borrower, all as listed on Exhibit B

PR A A, W S AR 0 L A i e 8 AR A B ok A s s+ = s s it e,



1419716087 Page: 2 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

to this Agreement, are referred to collectively in this Agreement as the “Assumed Loan
Documents.”

Original Borrower has transferred or has agreed to transfer all of its right, title, and interest in
and to the Mortgaged Property to New Borrower (“Transfer’™).

New Borrowcr has agreed to assume all of Original Borrower’s rights, obligations, and
liabilities created or arising under the Assumed Loan Documents, with certain modifications,
if any, as set forth below (“Assumption™).

Subseet to the full satisfaction of all conditions set forth below, Ridgestone has agreed to
consent w0 the Transfer and the Assumption.

Capitalized f¢7ns not defined in this Agreement will have the meanings given to them in the
Security Instrurnent and other Loan Documents.

Original Borrower desirs to be released by Ridgestone from any and all obligations and
liabilities under the terms 4nd\provisions of the Assumed Loan Documents, and Ridgestone
has agreed to release Original Borrower from further liability (except as provided in
Section 10 of this Agrecment).

AGRLEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises, the mutual covenants contained in

this Agreement and other good and valuable consideratior, the receipt and sufficiency of which the
parties acknowledge, the parties agree as follows:

L.

Assumption of Obligations. New Borrower covenants, riomises, and agrees that New
Borrower, will unconditionally assume and be bound by all tariie, provisions, and covenants
of the Assumed Loan Documents as if New Borrower had béen the original maker of the
Assumed Loan Documents. New Borrower will pay all sums to be peid and perform each
and every obligation to be performed by Original Borrower under and in s¢eerdance with the
terms and conditions of the Assumed Loan Documents.

Affirmations by New Borrower.,

(a) New Borrower agrees that the Assumed Loan Documents are and will be and remain
in full force and effect, enforceable against New Borrower in accordance with their
terms, except as modified by this Agreement.

(b)  The Mortgaged Property will remain subject to the lien, charge and encumbrance of
the Security Instrument. Nothing contained in this Agreement or done pursuant to
this Agreement will affect or be construed to affect the lien, charge, and
encumbrance of the Security Instrument or the priority of the Security Instrument
over other liens, charges, and encumbrances.

Page 2




(©)

(d)

1419716087 Page: 3 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Nothing contained in this Agreement or done pursuant to this Agreement will release
or be construed to releasc or affect the liability of any party or parties who may now
or after the date of this Agreement be liable under or on account of the Note and the
Security Instrument, except as expressly provided in this Agreement.

New Borrower will be liable for the payment of all sums and the performance of
every obligation required of Borrower under the Assumed Loan Documents to the
extent set forth i the Assumed Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

Subsrdination of Rights of Original Borrower and New Borrower.

(a)

(b)

Arv indebtedness of Original Borrower to New Borrower, or of New Borrower to
Origiul Borrower, now or existing after the date of this Agreement, together with
any intcrest on such debt, is subordinated to any indebtedness of Original Borrower
or New Borrower to Ridgestone under the Loan Documents or the Assumed Loan
Documents, asanplicable,

Any collection or-receipts with respect to any such indebtedness of Original
Borrower to New Bownwer. or of New Borrower to Original Borrower, will be
collected, enforced and riscived by New Borrower or Original Borrower (as
applicable) in trust for the benefit 6f Ridgestone, and will be paid over to Ridgestone
on account of the indebtedness of Original Borrower and New Borrower to
Ridgestone, but without impairing o1 «tfecting in any manner the liability of Original
Borrower or New Borrower under the other nrovisions of the Loan Documents or the
Assumed Loan Documents, as applicable, ¢ne. this Agreement.

Madification of Note and Security Instrument. New Rarrower and Ridgestone agree that
the provisions of the Assumed Loan Documents are modticd. as sct forth below in this
Agreement.

Representations and Warranties of Original Borrower. Original Borrower makes each of
the following representations and warranties to Ridgestone and 1o.¥ew Borrower:

(a)

(b)

(c)

As of the date of this Agreement, the amount of the unpaid indebtednessmdar the
Note is $236,003.98.

Interest at the rate set forth in the Note has been paid to Ridgestone in full through
and including May 22, 2014.

All of the representations and warranties made by Original Borrower in the Loan
Documents are true as of the date on which Original Borrower executes this
Agreement,

Page 3




i i s T i s ” U - S

1419716087 Page: 4 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(d)  No Event of Default (or event which, with the giving of notice or the passage of time
or both, would be an Event of Defauit) has occurred or is continuing under the Loan
Documents.

(e) Onginal Borrower has no claims, offsets, defenses, or counterclaims of any kind to
its performance under, or Ridgestone’s enforcement of, the Note and the other Loan
Documents; and to the extent any such counterclaims, setoffs, defenses or other
causes of action may exist, whether known or unknown, Original Borrower waives
all such items.

(H Original Borrower acknowledges that all of Ridgestone’s actions in connection with
‘b= Loan have been in compliance with the terms of the applicable Loan Documents,
ana Qriginal Borrower acknowledges and agrees that Ridgestone has not breached or
failed %5 perform any duty or obligation that Ridgestone may owe Original Borrower.

(g} There are no suits or actions threatened or pending against Original Borrower which
affect the enfursement or validity of the Note, the Security Instrument, and/or the
Loan Documents,

Additional Transfers. Notwinsianding Ridgestone’s consent to the Transfer, New
Borrower understands and agrecs-tiat such consent will in no way limit or opcrate as a
waiver of Ridgestone’s continuing rights with respect to future transfers under the provisions
of the Security Instrument.

Continuing Obligations. New Borrower will cxezute, acknowledge, and deliver such other
documents as Ridgestone may require to docunient-the Assumption and to more fully
implement the provisions of this Agreement. The failur? of\New Borrower to comply with
the additional obligations contained in this Section will conedtite an Event of Default under
the Security Instrument, and Ridgestone will be entitled to ekeicize all remedics available to
it under the terms of the Assumed Loan Documents.

Additional Agreements.

(a) Interest Rate. Commencing June 2, 2014, interest shall accruc prior to_scfault at the
rate of 5.00 percent per annum. The annual interest rate for the obligatizus owed
under Loan 15382 shall be computed on a 365/360 basis: that is, by appiying the
ratio of the annual interest rate over a year of 360 days, multiplied by the outstanding
principal balance, multiplied by the actual number of days the principal balance is
outstanding. Upon default, including failure to pay upon final maturity, the intcrest
rate on this Note shall be increased by 5.00 percentage points {5.00%). NOTICE:
Under no circumstances will the interest rate be more than the maxinum rate
allowed by applicablc law.

(b) Payments. New Borrower will make monthly payments of $1,874.85 beginning on
July 2, 2014, and on the 2" day of each month thereafter. A single “balloon

Page 4




1419716087 Page: 5 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

payment” of the entire unpaid balance of principal and interest will be due on June 2,
2015, In addition, a monthly tax escrow payment of $573.80 (or such other amount
advised by the Lender from time to time) shall be due and payable.

Prior Obligation. The failure of New Borrower to comply with the provisions of the
Additional Agreements, if applicable, will constitute an Event of Default under the
Security Instrument, and Ridgestone will be entitled to exercise all remedies
available to it under the terms of the Additional Agreements and the Assumed Loan
Documents.

Relexse of Original Borrower; Rights of Ridgestone.

(a)

(b)

(b)

()

in.zeliance upon Original Borrower’s representations and warranties in the Loan
Docuirenfs (“Representations and Warranties”), Ridgestone releages Original
Borrower from its obligations under the terms of the Loan Documents.

If any materiz! eiement of Original Borrower’s Representations and Warranties is
matertally false or ‘misleading, this release will be canceled and Original
Borrower will remain-ubligated under the Loan Documents as though there had
been no release,

If at any time all or any part of‘any, payment by Original Borrower which has been
applied by Ridgestone to paymentof the Loan is or must be rescinded, repaid or
returned by Ridgestone for any reason whatsoever (including the application of any
bankruptcy, insolvency or other law), for rurposes of this Agreement, to the extent
that such payment is or must be rescinded, ‘repaid or retumed, such payment will be
deemed to have continued to be due and payabls; tistwithstanding such application
by Ridgestone, and this Agreement will continue s k¢ effective as to such payment
as though such application by Ridgestone had not begn raade. Original Borrower and
New Borrower will each remain liable to Ridgestone forthe amount so rescinded,
repaid, or returned to the same extent as if such amount nad bever originally been
received by Ridgestone, notwithstanding any cancellation of the Note, release or
satisfaction of the Security Instrument, or the cancellation of apy_other Loan
Document.

If any material element of Original Borrower’s Representations and Warsanties is
materially false or misleading, this release will be canceled and Original
Borrower will remain obligated under the Loan Documents as though there had
been no release,

If at any time all or any part of any payment by Original Borrower which has been
applied by Ridgestone to payment of the Loan on or prior to the date of this
Agreement is or must be rescinded, repaid or returned by Ridgestone for any reason
whatsoever (including the application of any bankruptey, insolvency or other law),
for purposes of this Agrecment, to the extent that such payment is or must be

Page 5




10.

11.

12,

13.

1419716087 Page. 6 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

rescinded, repaid or returned, such payment will be deemed to have continued to be
due and payable, notwithstanding such application by Ridgestone and this
Agreement will continue to be cffective as to such payment as though such
application by Ridgestone had not been made. Original Borrower and New Borrower
will each remain liable to Ridgestone for the amount so rescinded, repaid, or returned
to the same extent as if such amount had never originally been received by
Ridgestone, notwithstanding any cancellation of the Note, release or satisfaction of
the Security Instrument, or the cancellation of any other Loan Document.

P aiification of Original Guaranty.

(a) (_/Guarantor guaranties payment of Original Borrower’s and the New Borrower’s
tability under the Security Instrument and the Assumed Loan Documents.

(b) By sigiirg_the Acknowledgment and Consent to this Agreement where indicated
below, Guarantor ratifies its Original Guaranty.

Acknowledgement and Consent of 301 Washington LLC. 301 Washington LLC, as the
mortgagor of the Mortgage daied September 2, 2013 recorded on December 23, 2013 in
Cook County, Hlinois as Docamert No. 1335729007 on the property located at 30!
Washington St., Glenview, 1L 66023, which secures the Debt Modification Agreement
cxccuted by Galaxy Environmental” Inc. to Ridgestone dated September 2, 2013,
acknowledges and consents to the executiodn of this Assumption Agreement,

Expenses. New Borrower will pay all expenses izienrred by Ridgestone in connection with
the Assumption, including the payment of any titlC eadorsement costs, legal costs {(including
in-house legal costs), attormeys’ fees, and assumption ‘ees required by Ridgestone and/or
pursuant to the Loan Documents.

Miscellaneous.

(a) This Agreement will be binding upon and will inure to the benent of the parties to
the Agreement and their respective heirs, successors, and permitted-asiions.

(b) Except as expressly modified by this Agreement, the Note, the Security-Irsirument,
and all other Assumed Loan Documents will be unchanged and remain in“full force
and effect, and are hereby expressly approved, ratified, and confirmed. No provision
of this Agreement that is held to be inoperative, unenforceable or invalid will affect
the remaining provisions, and to this end all provisions of this Agreement are
declared to be severable.

(c) Time is of the essence of this Agreement.

(d) This Agreement may not be changed oraily, but only by an agreement in writing,
signed by the party against whom enforcement of any waiver, change, modification

Page 6

Y s P Sk pab.



1419716087 Page: 7 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

or discharge is sought.

(c) This Agreement will be construed in accordance with the laws of the jurisdiction in
which the Mortgaged Property is located.

(f) This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an
original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same document.

(8)  All notices given pursuant to thc Agreement must be in writing and will be
effectively given if personally delivered or, if mailed, postage prepaid, certified or
registered mail, return receipt requested, to the addresses of the parties set forth
below or to such other address as any party subsequently may designate in writing.

(h)  Thedaihre of New Borrower to comply with the additional obligations contained in
this Agiecment will constitute an Event of Default under the Security Instrument,
and Ridgestone will be entitled to exercise all remedies available to it under the
terms of the Assiimed Loan Documents.

15. Executed Originals. Execuied originals of this Agreement will be (a) attached permanently
to the Note as an amendmeni 1o the Note, as heretofore modified by the Assumed Loan
Documents, and (b) recorded with/ilic Recorder of Deeds as a modification to the Security
Instrument.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTERTIONALLY BLANK.

Page 7




1419716087 Page: 8 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

16.  Attached Exhibits, The following Exhibits, if marked with an “X”, are attached to this
Agreement:

[X] Exhibit A Legal Description of the Land
[X] Exhibit B List of Assumed Loan Documents

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date written
above.

ORIGINAZ. BORROWER:

GALAXY T§VIRONMENFAL, INC.
By: . /\ y {

Name: sz?e A. Salinis
Title: President

Address for Notice to Original Beirower:
3565 N. Milwaukee Ave.
Chicago, 1L 60641

NEW BORROWER:
GREEN 125, LLC

-

Name: Geétﬁ A. Salinas
Title: So ember

Address for Notice to New Borrower:
3565 N. Milwaukee Ave.
Chicago, I1. 60641

CONSENTED TO BY RIDGESTONE BANK:

By: —

Name: /-Zﬂ/ Lan /%.’/

Title: foce” flasidont

Address for Notice to Ridgestone Bank:
13925 W. North Ave.
Brookfield, WT 53005

ACKNOWLEDGED AND CONSENTED TO:

Page 8




1419716087 Page: 9 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

/ /George A. Salinas

Address for Notice to Guarantor:
3565 N. Milwaukee Ave,
Chicago, IL 60641

ACKNOWLEDGED AND CONSENTED TO:

Name: Mjchael Chaggta
Title: Mahager Tj

Address for Notice to 301 Washirigter LLC:
3565 N. Milwaukee Ave.

Chicago, 1L 60641

e - +amie A AR Vs s

Page 9




1419716087 Page: 10 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATEOF _JUUNQOIS
) SS
COUNTY OF (!(m( )

\UEN\% W(\J uOMO a notary public in an for the said County, in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY  that George A. Salinas, President of Galaxy Environmental, Inc.,
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregomg
instrument, as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

2 My Commsmr !:,\"'.WC’
TR M‘% . *ﬁﬁw :m wega EVVEY

Terrmiaion i

Given upder my hand and official seal, this P;lth day of . N kklh ,2014
g M7 /WD
LY. 5 (;i £
\,\?i.f J g_ S Notary Pl@hc ﬂ
Net H 3 ﬁ:
ctary } }g‘

Page 10

A A b s T o, et —




1419716087 Page: 11 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATEOF J\\nD\Y )

)
COUNTY OF ( B _;DL )

SS

1, \]\\Q [ﬂ,\_ %L\JQ) a notary public in an for the said County, in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY thit George A. Salinas, sole Member of Green 125, LLC, personally
known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instruments, as his
free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given unaer my hand and official seal, this Nibday of g! Y ! ) ‘ ,2014

»
3
>
»
3
o
y
ol
»

AT Sl B

PP SO SRS YRSV ARG

TQFEICIAL SEAL
WENEY ARROYO

Notary #uitiie, State of llinois

My Commission Expiias sarch 25, 2017 &

S SRR,

i

Add s g paobn oty PRI A T T Y
g

Carminsion Y 07

=

%ﬁ L /%/@’f)

Notary ‘Pluls(l)c i

Commission expires: HE}},",; M\l

Page 11




1419716087 Page: 12 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATEOF __ W\ IO )

) SS
COUNTY OF ( f; DK )

I, ‘ a notary public in an for the said County, in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that George A. Salinas, personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

Given unaer my hand and official seal, this \L\h}’day of &{ dﬂ;\ ,2014
e
SRAARERA RS WA SRR
: “OUECIAL SEAL (‘%
‘ EETEOA RECYD) &
7 Tinie of i .fnnoho & ,(_ /L/)O
v s prarch 25, 2 ?
¢ b ARG Notary Publlc
g ST XIS

Page 12




1419716087 Page: 13 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ml\_\[)g )
o ) SS
COUNTY OF ( OO )

L, i 5[, Qy \ ;LJ l Q[ \[Y S!E 3 a notary public in an for the said County, in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that“Michacl Chagoya, Manager of 301 Washington LLC, personally

known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instruments, as his
free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal, this B@ day of {\l L}\,U , 2014
= 1

PRGN e e s PSR
2 “QFECIAL SEAL i
WENOV ARSOvD & bip A Na D)
Priindie Dhtead 1 . .g’ - L R ol
No?arly Fustie, S o Hinois g Notary Puﬁlrc ‘0

% My Comunission Eapires Murch 25, 2017 @
Raadta B i e A

Page 13

[ ———




1419716087 Page: 14 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

OFFICIAL SEAL
EYMI ARREDONDG

LinNol Notary Public - State of llinois
STATEOF (LUINOLS oy My Commission Expires Jul 12. 2016

)
COUNTYOF __ (ool

1, EL"H‘"“ [\lff \—1”'1‘—1“’ notary public in an for the said Countygin the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that —'kajy Yan {ha P r(jldlvdl' of Ridgestone Bank,
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instruments, as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given undes my hand and official seal, this VA dayor —Sote| ,2014

Nota \"ﬁub

Page 14

AL A S e e AP deBhia b s i e 12 8 e+ 4 S L et 8 e P . et i e




C st S B e el e okt LA 1 A et

1419716087 Page: 15 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

UNIT [103A AND P-139 IN THE EMERALD CONDOMINIUM, AS DESCRIBED AND
DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY:

THAT PART OF LOTS 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 AND 16 IN BLOCK 10 IN DUNCAN'S
ADDITION TO CHICAGO, A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 172 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 IN SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, CAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; WHICH SURVEY
IS ATTACHEZD TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS
DOCUMENT 0412116028, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, TOGETHER WITH
AN UNDIVIDEDR PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS.

P.IN. 17-17-215-024-1020 (UNTT 1103A)
P.LN. 17-17-215-024-1352 (UMiT P-139)

c/k/a 125 8. Green St., Unit 1103A and P-139, Chicago, IL 60607

Exhibit A — Page 1




1419716087 Page: 16 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B
LIST OF ASSUMED LOAN DOCUMENTS

. Commercial Loan Agreement dated December 2, 2008 executed by Galaxy Environmental,
Inc.

- Commercial Promissory Note dated December 2, 2008, in the original principal amount of
$375000.00, executed by Galaxy Environmental, Inc. to Ridgestone Bank.

. Commeicizl Debt Modification Agreement dated December 2, 2011 executed by Galaxy
Environmenal-Tnc. to Ridgestone Bank.

. Commercial Deut Modification Agreement dated March 2, 2012 executed by Galaxy
Environmental, Inc. =.2¢dgestone Bank.

- Renewal Promissory Nowe-dated June 2, 2012, in the original principal amount of
$363,212.05, executed by Galaxs»Environmental, Inc. to Ridgestone Bank.

. Renewal Promissory Note dated Jur¢ 2, 2013, in the original principal amount of
$360,893.22, exccuted by Galaxy Envirormental, Tnc. to Ridgestone Bank.

. Debt Modification Agreement dated September.Z, 2013 executed by Galaxy Environmental,
Inc. to Ridgestone Bank.

. Morigage dated December 2, 2008 executed by Galaxy Environmental, Inc., and
recorded on December 4, 2008 with the Cook County Reterder of Deeds as Document
No. 0833941060.

. Guaranty dated December 2, 2008 executed by George A. Salinas to Kidgesione Bank.

Exhibit B - Page |

e ket At - - T A




